and apart from providing more extensive disclosure on the Group’s revenue transactions, did not result in a material adjustment to
the opening balance sheet except to separate contract assets and liabilities out of trade debtors and creditors respectively. While
no material adjustment is required to opening reserves the standard may affect future transactions including; the separation of
performance obligations and contract modifications on construction contracts, the inclusion of revenue on part exchanged house
disposals, repurchase agreements to be accounted for as financing arrangements and the advanced recognition of contingent
consideration (including overage receipts on the Group’s land promotion activities). The new standard has resulted in a change
to the Group’s accounting policy for revenue which has been applied retrospectively and is presented on pages 128 and 129,
although there is no impact on the statement of comprehensive income in either the current or prior year.

The amount of adjustment for each financial statement line item affected by the application of IFRS 15 for the prior year is
presented below.

Impact on assets and liabilities as at 1 January 2017
As previously

reported
£’000

IFRS 15
adjustment

£’000

As
restated

£’000
Trade and other receivables 66,921 (17,638) 49,283
Contract assets – 17,638 17,638
Contract liabilities – (4,656) (4,656)
Trade and other payables (61,149) 4,656 (56,493)

Impact on assets and liabilities as at 31 December 2017
As previously

reported
£’000

IFRS 15
adjustment

£’000

As
restated

£’000
Trade and other receivables 93,176 (30,932) 62,244
Contract assets – 30,932 30,932
Contract liabilities – (3,225) (3,225)
Trade and other payables (79,429) 3,225 (76,204)

IFRS 9 ‘Financial Instruments’
IFRS 9 sets out requirements for recognising and measuring financial assets, financial liabilities and some contracts to buy or sell
non-financial items. This standard replaces IAS 39 ‘Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement’.

The classification and measurement of financial liabilities and derivative instruments remains unchanged from IAS 39. Under IFRS
9, a financial asset is now classified on initial recognition as measured at: amortised cost; fair value through other comprehensive
income (‘FVOCI’) – debt investment; FVOCI – equity investment; or fair value through profit and loss (‘FVTPL’). Applying this